

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORILLARD TOBACCO Co., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

ALTADIS U.S.A. INC., ETC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

THOMAS F. REILLY, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
I. The State’s restrictions on advertising near schools and playgrounds are not preempted by FCLAA .....	7
II. The State’s advertising restrictions do not violate the First Amendment .....	18
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	24
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) .....	27
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v.</i> <i>Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	13
<i>Carey v Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	27
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	3, 6, 18, 23, 24
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	25
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , No. 99-1529 (Mar. 21, 2001) .....	13
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	12, 19, 27
<i>FTC v. Keppel &amp; Bro.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934) .....	29

## IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	29
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1066 (2000) .....	14
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	8, 13
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	24
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	11
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932) .....	8, 27
<i>Penn Adver. of Baltimore, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 63 F.3d 1318 (4th Cir. 1995), vacated and remanded on other grounds, 518 U.S. 1030, readopted and modified on remand, 101 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1204 (1997) .....	9
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	30
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) ...	8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	23
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) ...	23
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993) .....	23, 29
<i>Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	25
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	8
Amend. I .....	2, 3, 4, 18, 23, 30

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-474, § 4(a), 98 Stat. 2201 .....	12
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (15 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	15
15 U.S.C. 1331 .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1331(1) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1331(2)(B) .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1333 .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1333(a)(1) .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1333(a)(2) .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1333(a)(3) .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1333(b)(2) .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1333(b)(3) .....	12
15 U.S.C. 1334 .....	4, 12
15 U.S.C. 1334(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1335 .....	2, 28
15 U.S.C. 1336 .....	1, 2, 28
15 U.S.C. 1337 .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1339 .....	1
15 U.S.C. 1341 .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1341(a)(3) .....	11
15 U.S.C. 1341(a)(5) .....	11
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 2m, 84 Stat. 88 .....	15
15 U.S.C. 1681 .....	28
15 U.S.C. 6501 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	28
21 U.S.C. 343(r) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	2, 28
21 U.S.C. 860 .....	24
42 U.S.C. 300x-26 .....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2(a) (2001) .....	3
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 940 (2001):	
Section 21.01 .....	3
Section 21.04(5)(a) .....	2
Section 21.04(5)(b) .....	3
Section 21.04(6) .....	3

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 6640 .....	17
p. 7920 .....	17
p. 7921 .....	17
61 Fed. Reg. (1996):	
p. 1499 .....	26
p. 44,398 .....	19, 20
p. 44,399 .....	19, 20
p. 44,421 .....	19
p. 44,467 .....	22
p. 44,475 .....	20
pp. 44,475-44,476 .....	21
p. 44,476 .....	21, 22
p. 44,480 .....	21
p. 44,482 .....	21
pp. 44,487-44,489 .....	21
pp. 44,488-44,489 .....	21
p. 44,489 .....	21
p. 44,490 .....	22
p. 44,494 .....	22, 30
p. 44,503 .....	22
p. 44,504 .....	22
p. 44,568 .....	20
p. 44,571 .....	20
p. 44,629 .....	19
p. 44,730 .....	19
p. 45,239 .....	20
FTC, <i>Cigarette Report for 1999</i> (2001) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 566, 91st Cong., 2d. Sess. (1969) .....	16
